If any of the risks described in or incorporated into this prospectus supplement or in the accompanying prospectus occur, our business, financial
condition or results of operations could be materially and adversely affected. In that case, the trading price of our Class A common stock could
decline, and you may lose some or all of your investment.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, which may include the repayment of outstanding
indebtedness, the funding of capital improvements to our existing properties and the acquisition of additional properties. Pending the use of the
net proceeds as described above, we may use the net proceeds to make investments in short-term income-producing securities that are consistent
with our qualification as a REIT.

S-3

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (1) our actual, unaudited capitalization as of July 31, 2012, and (2) our capitalization as adjusted to reflect the sale
of 2,500,000 shares of Class A common stock in this offering. This table does not reflect the exercise by the underwriter of its 30-day option to
purchase up to 375,000 additional shares of Class A common stock.

As of July 31, 2012

Actual As Adjusted

(unaudited)
(amounts in thousands, except share data)

Revolving credit lines   $ 21,900   $ 21,900
Mortgage notes payable and other loans 151,228 151,228
Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests 11,778 11,778
Redeemable preferred stock, par value $.01 per share; 2,800,000
issued
and outstanding shares 96,203 96,203

Stockholders� equity
7.5% Series D Senior Cumulative Preferred Stock (liquidation
preference of $25 per share); 2,450,000 shares issued and
outstanding 61,250 61,250
Excess stock, par value $.01 per share; 10,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued and outstanding � �

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 424B2

5

As of July 31, 2012

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 30,000,000 shares authorized;
8,852,987 and 8,852,987 shares issued and outstanding 89 89
Class A Common Stock, par value $.01 per share; 40,000,000
shares authorized; 20,959,081 shares issued and outstanding; and
23,459,081 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted 210 235
Additional paid in capital 318,329 366,054
Cumulative distributions in excess of net income (84,840)  (84,840)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (26)  (26)
Total stockholders� equity 295,012 342,762
Total capitalization   $ 576,121   $ 623,871

S-4

Table of Contents

UNITED STATES FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSIDERATIONS

This section summarizes certain material federal income tax consequences to us and to holders of our Class A common stock generally relating
to our treatment as a REIT.

The laws governing the federal income tax treatment of a REIT and its stockholders are highly technical and complex. This summary is for
general information only, and does not purport to address all of the tax issues that may be important to you. In addition, this section does not
address the tax issues that may be important to certain types of stockholders that are subject to special treatment under the federal income tax